
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety,  
Councillor Bill Bentley 
 
WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 December 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Petition to support traffic calming measures in Etchingham  (Pages 5 - 20) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Petition for the provision of a School Crossing Patrol in Prince Edwards Road, Lewes  
(Pages 21 - 30) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Traffic calming measures around Bourne School, Eastbourne  (Pages 31 - 36) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Proposal for the Registration Service to charge fees for certain services  (Pages 37 - 
38) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 June 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Community Services held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 14 December 2016. 
 

 
Councillor Whetstone spoke on item 4 (see minute 30) 
Councillor O’Keeffe spoke on items 5 and 6 (see minutes 31 and 32) 
 
27 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 23 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
27.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2016.  
 
 
28 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
28.1 Councillor O’Keeffe declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 5 and 6 on the 
agenda (see minutes 31 and 32). Councillor O’Keeffe is a Member of Lewes Town Council.   
 
 
29 REPORTS  
 
29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
30 PETITION TO REDUCE THE 60MPH NATIONAL SPEED LIMIT TO 40MPH ON THE 
B2188 FROM THE LYE GREEN JUNCTION TO FLORENCE CORNER JUNCTION IN 
GROOMBRIDGE  
 
30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
30.2 Mr Keith Obbard, the Lead Petitioner, spoke to request further consideration be given to 
reduce the National Speed Limit of 60mph to 40mph on the B2188 Road from the Lye Green 
Junction to the Florence Corner Junction in Groombridge.  
 
Decision  
 
30.3 RESOLVED to (1) advise the petitioners that a reduced speed limit on this part of the 
B2188 Cherry Gardens Hill is not a priority for the County Council at the present time; and   
(2) advise the petitioners that Withyham Parish Council may wish to consider part funding a 
lower speed limit on this part of the B2188 through the Community Match fund scheme.  
 
Reasons  
 
30.4 The B2188 Cherry Gardens Hill will be prioritised along with all other roads in the County 
to establish whether it is a priority for action in 2017/18.  However, as only one of the crashes 
was a serious injury crash it is not a priority for the road safety team and it is unlikely to be a 
priority for action from the Public Health Fund.   
 
 
31 FEES FOR SERVICES AT SOUTHOVER GRANGE REGISTRATION OFFICE  
 
31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
Decision  
 
31.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve the proposed fees for peripheral services at Southover 
Grange for 2017/18 and 2018/19;   
(2) approve the proposal to charge for Friday ceremonies at the same rate as Saturdays and 
Sundays at Southover Grange; and  
(3) approve the amendment to the pricing structure for the community use hire room at 
Southover Grange.  
 
Reasons  
 
31.3 The agreed fees will allow the Registration Service to commence taking bookings for 
these services alongside ceremonies early in the New Year.  
 
 
32 EAST SUSSEX AGAINST SCAMS PARTNERSHIP  
 
32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
Decision  
 
32.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree to the establishment of the East Sussex Against Scams 
Partnership; and  
(2) agree that East Sussex County Council become one of the flagship “Friends Against Scams” 
local authorities and that Members are invited to become an East Sussex “Scambassador” as 
part of the Friends Against Scams network.  
 
Reasons  
 
32.3 The East Sussex Against Scams Partnership is a community pledge asking East Sussex 
residents to take action in helping to protect people in the County from scams.  Organisation 
and groups will be asked to sign up to a charter as partners and help deliver initiatives to “take a 
stand against scams”.  The problem needs a multi-agency approach to tackle it, and to protect 
our communities, specifically consumers who are made vulnerable by their circumstances.  
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.45am)  

Page 4



 
 

 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety  

Date of meeting: 28 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Petition to support traffic calming measures in Etchingham 

Purpose: To consider whether traffic calming measures in Etchingham would be a 
priority for the County Council.  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 
 

(1) Traffic calming measures incorporating a 20mph speed limit and a pedestrian crossing in 
Etchingham are not a priority for the County Council at the present time;   

(2) Step down markers are not permitted in advance of a speed limit and it has been 
determined that the Vehicle Activated Sign outside of the school is in the correct position;  

(3) The Sussex Safer Roads Partnership’s criteria requirements are not met for a speed 
camera to be installed in Etchingham due to its good safety record; and   

(4) Etchingham Parish Council may wish to consider funding traffic calming measures 
incorporating an advisory 20mph speed limit and pedestrian crossing facilities in 
Etchingham through the Community Match Fund scheme.   
 

 
1.  Background Information. 
1.1 At the County Council meeting on 7 February 2017 Councillor Barnes presented a petition to the 
Chairman from a group of parents whose children attend Etchingham Primary School. The group believe 
that the safety of Etchingham’s more vulnerable residents, particularly school children, is at risk due to 
the high speed and volume of traffic that travels through the village.  They wish for the measures below 
to be considered in Etchingham.  

 

 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit during school pick-up and drop-off times. 

 The re-introduction of step down signs on the straight mile from Burwash, so that the speed limit 
is reduced gradually as nearing Etchingham from Burwash. 

 Flashing 30mph sign to be moved closer up to the school and to be replaced with signs that 
indicate what speed the passing car is driving. 

 The installation of a pedestrian crossing at the most suitable point on the High Street. 

 The installation of a speed camera. 
          

1.2    A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room.  Standing Orders provide that where 
the Chairman considers it appropriate petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead 
Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee.  The Chairman has 
referred this petition to the Lead Member
[...]
ccess for 
maintenance and reminding drivers of the speed limit. 
 

2.13    The provision of a pedestrian crossing in the High Street was assessed in October 2016 following 
a request from the Local Member. Due to the good safety record in the village, the request did not meet 
the benchmark score to be taken forward for further consideration for funding through the Council’s 
Capital Programme.  Again this is something that could be considered as part of the Community Match 
scheme. A pedestrian crossing facility can cost in the region of £10,000 to £15,000 for a pedestrian 

Page 6



centre island; £15,000 to £25,000 for a zebra crossing and up to £100,000 for a signalised Puffin 
Crossing. 
 

2.14  Speed cameras are managed by the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership and are only considered at 
sites where there is a high concentration of crashes where excessive speed was a contributory factor.  
Etchingham has a good safety record so the criteria requirements are not met for a speed camera to be 
installed.  The criteria are set out in Appendix 2.  
 
2.15 Photographs of the various sites under consideration are provided at Appendix 3.   
   
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
3.1  It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member for Communities and Safety agrees that 
additional traffic calming measures incorporating an advisory 20mph speed limit on the A265 near 
Etchingham Primary School and a pedestrian crossing in the High Street are not presently a priority for 
funding from the County Council’s budget.  However, they could be supported if an alternative source of 
funding becomes available or if an application through the Community Match Scheme was successful. It 
is also recommended that the Lead Member for Communities and Safety agrees that countdown 
markers are not permitted in advance of the speed limit, the existing Vehicle Activated Sign outside of 
the school is in the correct position and the criteria requirements are not met for a speed c
[...]
age 17



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



A265 High Street Etchingham (to east of school) 
View for Westbound vehicles on approach to school 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 19



A265 Straight Mile Etchingham (to west of school) 
View for westbound vehicles. 
 

 

Page 20



 
 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety 

Date of meeting: 28 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Petition for the provision of a School Crossing Patrol, Prince Edwards 
Road, Lewes 

Purpose: To consider the petition for the provision of a School Crossing Patrol on 
Prince Edwards Road in Lewes to assist children and families crossing the 
road to get to and from school 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 
 

(1) The provision of a School Crossing Patrol on Prince Edwards Road is not a priority for the 
County Council at the present time; and  
  

(2) Wallands School and/or local community groups may wish to consider sponsoring a 
School Crossing Patrol for Prince Edwards Road 

 

1.  Background Information. 

1.1 At the County Council meeting on 7 February 2017 Councillor O’Keeffe presented a petition to 
the Chairman stating: 

“Approximately 100 children from Wallands School and a significant number attending other schools 
in Lewes have to cross Prince Edwards Road to get to and from school. Due to speeding cars, road 
junctions and numerous parked cars, crossing Prince Edwards Road is a hazardous experience. We 
have looked into having the parking reduced or having a zebra crossing, but none of these options 
are viable. The best solution is to have a lollipop person to help children cross the road on 
their way to and from school. If we can get 200 signatures in support of this petition, we can go to 
the council to make our case’’.  

1.2    A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room.  Standing Orders provide that where 
the Chairman consider
[...]
s and removal of the service 
was considered as part of the Reconciling Policy and Performance Resources (RPPR) process. 
However, Members recognised the value of the service and agreed to continue funding those sites that 
met our policy criteria. The approval of additional School Crossing Patrols at sites of local concern was 
recognised at the time and Members agreed that we should support these, as long as there were no 
financial implications on the Road Safety Budget. We have therefore put in place a scheme which allows 
School Crossing Patrols to operate at sites not meeting the national criteria, if local sponsorship can be 
found. 

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1  The Lead Member is therefore recommended to advise petitioners that the provision of a School 
Crossing Patrol on Prince Edwards Road is not a priority for the County Council at the present time, as 
the site does not meet the recognised criteria for funding. 

3.2   If Wallands School and/or local community groups wish to consider sponsoring a School 
Crossing Patrol for Prince Edwards Road, it is recommended that they contact the Road Safety Team 
who can provide relevant information, including terms and conditions. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Darren Dowd 
Tel. No. 01273 482293 
Email: darren.dowd@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

LOCAL MEMBER 
Councillor O’Keeffe 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

Page 22

mailto:darren.dowd@eastsussex.gov.uk


EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

LEAD MEMBER – TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT  
POLICY SUMMARY  

 
 
PROVISION OF SCHOOL CROSSING PATROLS 
 

 
PS 5/1 

 
PURPOSE OF POLICY 
 
To ensure that School Crossing Patrols are provided on the basis of impartially assessed 
need 
 
 
SPECIFIC POLICIES 
 
1. Subject to conditions patrols may be provided for infant, junior and primary school 

children.  School Crossing Patrols are not generally provided at Secondary Schools, 
experience has shown that older ch
[...]
quested Location
for School Crossing
Patrol

Wallands Community
Primary School

MJH

A4

P
age 25

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Appendix 3



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Communities and Safety 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Traffic calming measures around Bourne Primary School, Eastbourne 
 

Purpose: To consider a petition for traffic calming measures including additional 
parking restrictions and safer crossing points around Bourne School, 
Eastbourne 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 

(1) Traffic calming measures around Bourne School are not a priority for the County Council 
at the present time;  

(2) Consideration will be given to the installation of school warning signs in locations 
deemed appropriate by the Local Traffic and Safety Team; and  

(3) Additional parking restrictions have been included for consideration as part of the 
Parking Team’s 2017 Eastbourne Parking Review.  

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 At the County Council meeting on 7 February 2017 Councillor Wallis presented a petition to the 
Chairman from a group of parents whose children attend Bourne Primary School. The group believe 
that the traffic situation around Bourne School requires urgent review with a view to: 

 Install traffic calming features including safe crossing points 

 Provide school warning signs 

 Provide keep clear signs 

 Provide addition parking restrictions 

1.2 A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that where 
the Chairman considers it appropriate petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead 
Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee. The Chairman has 
referred this petition to the Lead Member for Communities and Safety.  

2 Supporting Information 

2.1  Bourne Primary School, Eastbourne is located in Melbourne Road, with access also available 
from Bourne Street. All roads around the school are subject to a 30mph speed restriction. 

2.2  Melbourne Road is one way southwards from its junction with Belmore Road. This continues 
round into Sydney Road with no entry into Sydney Road from Belmore Road.  

2.3  Melbourne Road and Sydney Road are approximately 6m wide with parking taking place on 
both sides of the road. The area is predominantly residential in nature with limited or no off-street 
parking facilities available. 

2.4  The latest three year crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the period up to 31/01/2017 
shows that there have been three slight personal injury crashes on Bourne Street in the vicinity of the 
school, and two slight personal injury crashes on Belmore Road at its junctions with Melbourne Road 
and Sydney Road. The crashes were attributed to overshooting a junction, driving under the influence 
of alcohol and driver error such as driving in a careless manner.  The locations are marked on the plan 
at Appendix 1.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2.5  The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport improvements 
and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes which will be of greatest benefit 
to our local communities. To help us prioritise the numerous requests for improvements we developed 

a process to determine which schemes should be funded through our Integrated Transport programme. 
A traffic calming scheme for the roads around Bourne School has been assessed to determine if it 
might be a priority for future consideration. The proposal did not meet the benchmark score to enable it 
to be taken forward at this time.  

2.6  Sussex Police are running a scheme called Operation Crackdown, which enables members of 
the public to report vehicles being driven in excess of the speed limit, or in a dangerous or antisocial 
manner. Residents and those connected with the school may wish to use Operation Crackdown to 
report vehicles they believe are being driven in a dangerous or antisocial manner. This will enable the 
Police to take appropriate action and target their resources to areas of greatest need.  

2.7  It has been noted that there are currently no school warning signs in place for Bourne School. 
The Local Traffic and Safety Team will carry out a site visit to determine the most suitable location 
before arranging for the sign(s) to be installed if assessed to be appropriate in accordance with national 
criteria  

2.8  The yellow school keep clear markings located on Bourne Street/Langney Road and Melbourne 
Road are enforceable by our Civil Enforcement Officers. Both sets of markings have accompanying 
signs stating the times of operation. If vehicles are parking on the markings during the times stated on 
the plates, enforcement action can be taken against the offending vehicle(s) by contacting the Parking 
Team on 0345 6801129.  

2.9  A review of parking restrictions in Eastbourne Borough started in April 2017. The request for 
additional yellow lines has been added to the list for consideration and prioritisation. Requests 
identified as being of the highest priority will be subject to a formal legal procedure with introduction on 
street of approved measures expected in the next 12 to 14 months.  

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1  It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member for Communities and Safety agrees that a 
traffic calming scheme for the roads around Bourne Primary School including additional crossing points 
is not currently a priority for funding from the County Council’s budget for the reasons contained within 
this report. 

3.2  The provision of School warning signs will be assessed against the national criteria by the Local 
Traffic and Safety Team who will arrange for any appropriate signing to be installed. 

3.3  Additional parking restrictions will be considered as part of the ongoing review of parking in 
Eastbourne and, subject to their prioritisation, will be progressed as part of this review. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Victoria Bartholomew 

Tel. No. 01424 724284 

Email: victoria.bartholomew@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Wallis 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 32

mailto:victoria.bartholomew@eastsussex.gov.uk


16
6

109 to 111

Windsor

to
23

24

181
to
175

1

37 toCourt

57
51

1

55

Riverbourne House

67

25

Willow

Mews

5

18

39

18

1 to 31

PH

120

167

142

1
to

124

122

24

69

22

13

1

11

30

Factory

Depot

40

Depository

62

78

52

21

49

64

61

81

20

16

25

1

68

36

2

34

78

38

C
ou

rt

9

La
nc

as
te

r

149

2

Court

120

Phoenix

27

PCs

1

Salvation

El
Sub Sta

Army

110

143

145

Pumping Station

Citadel

40

26

23

52

37

27

3

14

13

2

1

2

12

Bourne

1 to 24

13

Primary School

Croft Court

Rush Court

1 to 12

Rose

Thornton Court

(PH)

and
Crown

1 to 12

99

22

19

35

23

109

89

49

26

16
2

Sol
ly 

Cou
rt

S
oc

ia
l C

en
tre

75

85

1 
to

 2
5

144

110

100

151

153

143
149

26

37

27

38

19

14

2

10

65

Station

Ambulance

5
9

83

90

73

75

87

23

61

63

59

25

40

66

64

Works

2

9

1

50

43
39

47

37

46

62

48

27

11717
2

LB

W
IL

L
O

W
F
IE

L
D

 R
O

A
D

S
T
 G

E
O

R
G

E
'S

 R
O

A
D

S
Y

D
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

M
E

L
B

O
U

R
N

E
 R

O
A

D

BELMORE ROAD

3.9m

Post

El Sub Sta

3.6m

W
IL

L
O

W
F
IE

L
D

 S
Q

U
A

R
E

3.8m

W
IL

L
O
W

F
IE

L
D
 R

O
A
D

B
O

U
R
N
E
 S

T
R
E
E
T

TCB

3.6m

3.0m

3.3m

Posts

L
O
N
G
S
T
O
N
E
 R

O
A
D

N
e
w

 R
o
a
d

N
E

W
 R

O
A

D

Posts

DATE

SCALE

DRAWING NO.



DRAWN BY

ORIGINAL SIZE

Most Recent 36 Months Accident Data

Crash locations - Bourne School
 Eastbourne 19/04/2017

1

1 : 1400

VCB

Location Map

©Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 
East Sussex County Council. 
Licence No. 100019601. 2017

Page 33

Appendix 1

victoriab
Text Box
Key: 	 Slight personal injury crash

victoriab_1
Stamp



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 35

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety 

Date of meeting: 28 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Proposal for the Registration Service to charge fees for certain services 

Purpose: To seek approval to charge new discretionary  statutory fees, 
predominantly for services which have previously been free for customers 
at the point of use and delegate authority to the Director of Communities, 
Economy & Transport to approve any changes in future fees in line with 
legislation (on a cost recovery basis) 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Approval for the Council to charge fees for Registration Services in line with legislation; 
and  

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy & Transport to approve any 
future changes in fees payable for Registration Services in line with legislation  

 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1. Part 8, section 89 of the Immigration Act 2016 deals with civil registration fees. It gives effect to 
Schedule 15 which amends enactments about civil registration allowing for regulations to be made 
granting the Registrar General powers to charge local authorities statutory fees for the provision of some 
services. Previously these services have predominantly been conducted for free. This will result in 
additional cost for local authorities. 

1.2. The amendments also allow for regulations to be made granting local authorities powers to 
charge the public for certain services at fee levels set out in the regulations. It is anticipated that this will 
enable local authorities to offset the additional cost referred to above.  

1.3  It is envisaged that the initial registration services which will incur a charge will be as follows: 
Complex corrections (except when fault of Registrar); Space 17 amendments (changing the name on a 
birth certificate within 1 year of registration); Dealing with foreign divorces (in relation to a notice of 
marriage); Dealing with foreign divorces (in relation to a notice of marriage) when referred to General 
Register Office; Waiver for reduction of usual waiting time between giving notice and marriage or civil 
partnership taking place. However, it is envisaged that further registration services will incur a charge in 
the future.  

1.4 The specific amounts have yet to be set as no regulations have been made. It is also not known 
at this stage when the earliest date for charging will to be introduced will be but it is anticipated that this 
will be clarified within future regulations. 
 

1.5 The precise level of fees remains unknown at the time of writing this report.  

1.6 This report seeks (i) approval for the Council to charge fees for Registration Services in line with 
regulations make under Schedule 15 of the Immigration Act 2016; and (ii) delegated authority to the 
Director of Communities, Economy & Transport to approve any future changes in fees payable for 
Registration Services in line with regulations made under Schedule 15 of the Immigration Act 2016 (on a 
cost recovery basis). 

1.7 These statutory fees are not subject to VAT. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 The Registration Service currently provides these services across the county at its own expense, 
with the exception of the Registrar General’s Licence, for which it charges £15. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The fees will be proposed based on a General Register Office (GRO) consultation with the Local 
Registration Service Association and will be calculated on a cost recovery basis. 

2.3 The main costs incurred whilst undertaking these duties are staff time, and research. Decisions 
around the services must be considered carefully as they can affect legal outcomes and have far 
reaching knock on consequences for the individuals involved. 

2.4 Once these fees become chargeable, it is proposed that GRO will begin passing on some of their 
costs to local registration services. 

2.5  Each of the services identified in 1.3 above are for the benefit of the individual and have little 
benefit for the public at large, therefore offering them as a free service, subsidised by the tax payer, is no 
longer in line with government policy. 

2.6  These fees will likely be charged by all other local authorities. Not charging them could 
incentivise the public to apply for these loss making services in East Sussex, adding to the financial 
burden on the county. 

2.7  GRO have made it clear that local registration services continue to hold power to waive these 
fees on an individual basis, as required, in cases of genuine financial hardship or registrar error. 

3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 In the event that the Council does not charge the proposed fees for these services the Council 
would be at risk of bearing additional costs due to the proposed recharging from GRO. 

3.2  It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member for Communities and Safety: (i) approves that 
the Council charge fees (as finally determined by regulations) for relevant registration services and (ii) 
delegates authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve any changes in 
future fees payable for registration services in line with Schedule 5 of the Immigration Act 2016 (on a 
cost recovery basis). 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Bendell 
Tel. No. 07702 684772 
Email: mike.bendell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

Page 38

mailto:mike.bendell@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 December 2016
	4 Petition to support traffic calming measures in Etchingham
	Appendix 1 LMCS Traffic calming A265 Etchingham
	Appendix 2 SSRP speed camera criteria
	  Community Facility
	Exceptional Sites

	Appendix 3 LMCS Traffic calming Etchingham Photos

	5 Petition for the provision of a School Crossing Patrol in Prince Edwards Road, Lewes
	Appendix 1 Policy PS05-01[1]
	Appendix 2 Prince Edwards Road Lewes School Crossing Patrol LMTE MJH
	Appendix 3 SCP Assessment Prince Edwards Road Lewes

	6 Traffic calming measures around Bourne School, Eastbourne
	Crash locations - Bourne School Eastbourne
	Location plan Bourne School, Eastbourne

	7 Proposal for the Registration Service to charge fees for certain services



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 
28 June 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Barnes spoke on Items 4 and 7 (see minutes 4 and 7) 
Councillor Wallis spoke on Item 6 (see minute 6)  
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 DECEMBER 2016  
 
1.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2016.  
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in Item 4 as the Chair of Etchingham 
Parish Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
3 REPORTS  
 
3.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
4 PETITION TO SUPPORT TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN ETCHINGHAM  
 
4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
4.2 Ms Lawrence and Ms Campbell, the Lead Petitioners, gave a presentation of further 
evidence in support of their petition.  
 
4.3 The Lead Member suggested the commissioning of a feasibility study, which could be 
used to support any future bid to the Community Match Fund.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
4.4 RESOLVED to advise petitioners that (1) traffic calming measures incorporating a 
20mph speed limit and a pedestrian crossing in Etchingham are not a priority for the County 
Council at the present time;   
 
(2) Step down markers are not permitted in advance of a speed limit and it has been 
determined that the Vehicle Activated Sign outside of the school is in the correct position;  
 
(3) the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership’s criteria requirements are not met for a speed 
camera to be installed in Etchingham due to its good safety record; and   
 
(4) Etchingham Parish Council may wish to consider funding traffic calming measures 
incorporating an advisory 20mph speed limit and pedestrian crossing facilities in Etchingham 
through the Community Match Fund scheme.   
 
Reasons  



 
 
 

 

 
4.5 Additional traffic calming measures incorporating an advisory 20mph speed limit on the 
A265 near Etchingham Primary School and a pedestrian crossing in the High Street are not 
presently a priority for funding from the County Council’s budget.  However, they could be 
supported if an alternative source of funding becomes available or if an application through the 
Community Match Scheme was successful. 
 
 
5 PETITION FOR THE PROVISION OF A SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL IN PRINCE 
EDWARDS ROAD, LEWES  
 
5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with written representations from the Lead Petitioner and the Local Member.  
 
5.2 Officers confirmed that the survey had been done in a suitable location, but that a further 
survey at the location suggested by the Lead Petitioner and Local Member would be conducted.  
The Lead Member confirmed that he would consider a further report should the further survey 
provide findings contradicting the first survey.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
5.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that (1) the provision of a School Crossing Patrol 
on Prince Edwards Road is not a priority for the County Council at the present time; and  
 
(2) Wallands School and/or local community groups may wish to consider sponsoring a School 
Crossing Patrol.   
 
Reasons  
 
5.4 There is no statutory requirement to provide School Crossing Patrols and removal of the 
service was considered as part of the Reconciling Policy and Performance Resources (RPPR) 
process. However, Members recognised the value of the service and agreed to continue funding 
those sites that met policy criteria. The approval of additional School Crossing Patrols at sites of 
local concern was recognised at the time and Members agreed that these should be supported, 
as long as there were no financial implications on the Road Safety Budget. There is in place a 
scheme which allows School Crossing Patrols to operate at sites not meeting the national 
criteria, if local sponsorship can be found. 
 
 
6 TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES AROUND BOURNE SCHOOL, EASTBOURNE  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
6.2 Ms Ratusniak Silva, the Lead Petitioner, spoke in support of the petition and provided 
photographs of the local conditions.  The Lead Petitioner and Local Member were encouraged 
to work with the school to address anti-social driving and parking.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
6.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that (1) traffic calming measures around Bourne 
School are not a priority for the County Council at the present time;  
 
(2) consideration has been given to the installation of school warning signs in locations 
deemed appropriate by the Local Traffic and Safety Team; and  
 



 
 
 

 

(3) additional parking restrictions have been included for consideration as part of the 
Parking Team’s 2017 Eastbourne Parking Review. 
 
Reasons  
 
6.4 The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport 
improvements and resources need to be targeted to those schemes which will be of greatest 
benefit to our local communities. To help prioritise the numerous requests for improvements a 
process to determine which schemes should be funded through our Integrated Transport 

programme was developed. A traffic calming scheme for the roads around Bourne School has 

been assessed to determine if it might be a priority for future consideration. The proposal did not 
meet the benchmark score to enable it to be taken forward at this time. 
 
6.5 The provision of School warning signs has been assessed against the national criteria 
by the Local Traffic and Safety Team who have arranged for appropriate signing to be installed.  
Additional parking restrictions will be considered as part of the ongoing review of parking in 
Eastbourne and, subject to their prioritisation, will be progressed as part of this review. 
 
 
7 PROPOSAL FOR THE REGISTRATION SERVICE TO CHARGE FEES FOR CERTAIN 
SERVICES  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
7.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve that the Council charge fees for Registration Services in line 
with legislation;  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve any 
future changes in fees payable for Registration Services in line with legislation; and  
 
(3) if necessary, write to the General Register Office, to request clarity over future intentions for 
changes to the fees regime.  
 
Reasons  
 
7.3 The General Register Office will shortly be imposing fees on local authorities for services 
that were previously provided for free.  The services identified in the report are for the benefit of 
individuals, and the Registration Service will be charging fees on a cost recovery basis.  The 
Registration Service will retain a discretion to waive fees in cases of genuine financial hardship 
or registrar error.  
 
 
 
 
 


